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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK 

96 BROOKSIDE AVENUE 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

Tax Lot 66.53-2-55 

This is an application to restore a lapsed non-conforming use to its prior use. 

The subject property is located at 96 Brookside Avenue, in an RG-4 zoning 
district. It was recognized as a “3 Family Residence” by the granting of a “Non-
Conforming Use Permit”, number 9-2002, issued October 31, 2001. (Exhibit A.) The 
owner at the time was Ernestine Dawson.  

In October 2013, Ms. Dawson’s lender, US Bank, brought a mortgage 
foreclosure action against the property (Rockland County Clerk’s Index No. 
35443/2013). The action resulted in a judgment of foreclosure and sale, which was 
entered on June 30, 2015. On September 24, 2015, the site was purchased at a 
mortgage foreclosure auction by Ms. Dawson’s lender, US Bank, NA, and the deed 
was transferred on October 22, 2015. Almost two years later, the bank sold the 
property to the current owner, Jacob Lefkowitz, by deed “delivered August 10, 2017” 
and recorded in the Rockland County Clerk’s Office on August 14, 2017 as 
Instrument No. 2017-00025877 (Exhibit B).  

Initially, Mr. Lefkowitz understood that he could restore the prior non-
conforming three-family status of the house under section 110-11.2.C of the Zoning 
Code. After attending a public hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals, and listening 
to the concerns of neighbors to the property, Mr. Lefkowitz concluded that 
maintaining the three-family status was not feasible or appropriate. 

As a result, Mr. Lefkowitz filed a building permit application to remove the 
separations that had created three units in the building, thus restoring it to its 
prior and original use as a two-family dwelling. The building permit application also 
sought to make changes to modernize the house. No expansion of the footprint or 
overall floor area is proposed. 
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The Building Inspector denied the application. In his letter dated February 1, 
2018 to Mr. Lefkowitz’s contractor (Exhibit C) he states his reasons for his denial: 

“• Property contains a pre-existing non-conforming 3 family use which has 
been discontinued. Any change in use to a property which is non-conforming 
requires a variance zoning and planning approval required. 

“• Failure to correct safety conditions noted in Stop Work Order dated 
11/3/2017” 

The alleged safety conditions have, to the applicant’s knowledge, been 
corrected, and are therefore no longer an issue. 

The Zoning Code provides that site plan approval from the Planning Board is 
required for “The erection or enlargement or conversion or exterior alteration (other 
than repainting) of all buildings (as defined herein) in all districts”.1 It is apparent 
that the Building Inspector was relying on this clause in denying the building 
permit application. 

Building History

According to the applicant’s architect, the subject house was built between 
1910 and 1920.2 This date is prior to the adoption of a zoning code by the Village of 
South Nyack. The house was originally built as a two-family dwelling, as evidenced 
by its two front entry doors and mirror-image two-story interior arrangement. Old 
deeds refer to the property by two numbered street addresses: 94 and 96 Brookside 
Avenue. 

The age and original condition of the house are confirmed by reference to the 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. Sanborn Map Company prepared detailed maps of 
approximately 12,000 towns and cities in the United States, including the Nyacks, 
for the purpose of aiding fire insurance underwriters. The maps were updated 
periodically, depending upon the speed at which an area was being developed. 

While many of the Sanborn maps are available on-line, those for the Nyacks 
are not. The Nyack Library, however, has copies available for inspection. The 
earliest depiction of the subject house is on the August 1919 map. It is also shown 
on maps from 1926, 1946, 1957, and 1966. Copies of these maps are attached as 
Exhibit D. The date of each map is shown in the upper right margin, and in a title 
box in the lower left corner. With the exception of the 1919 map, they all appear to 
use the 1926 map as a base map. 

1 Zoning Code, § 110-14.3.A.1. 
2 There are deed references to a subdivision plat dated 1881, so the building may be older. 
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The 1919 map clearly shows the western end of Brookside Avenue, as it 
intersects with what was then called Hillside Avenue (now, Cooper Drive).  White 
Avenue is shown as the road immediately north and Clinton Avenue is shown to the 
south, as they are today. The subject site is clearly shown on Lot 20, as 94 and 96 
Brookside, with a single structure divided into two side-by-side dwelling units. 
(There is another structure on the lot, which was subdivided sometime after 1919.) 

Sometime between 1957 and 1966, Hillside Avenue was renamed Cooper 
Drive. The 1966 map identifies the road as “Cooper Dr. (Hillside Av.)”.  The subject 
building is still shown as a two-family dwelling and identified as 94 and 96 
Brookside Avenue. 

At some point, a basement apartment was legally added to the building, as 
evidenced by the three-family “Non-Conforming Use Permit” (No. 9-2002) issued to 
the former owner, Ernestine Dawson. 

Proposed construction

Attached as Exhibit E are proposed floor plans for the building, as submitted 
to the Building Inspector. The plans, consisting of three pages, show the existing 
condition and the proposed renovation for each floor side-by-side. 

The general purpose of the proposed renovation is to eliminate the third 
dwelling unit and to incorporate that living space into the two remaining units. In 
concert with this rearrangement of floor space, the applicant intends to use the 
space more efficiently. To that end, the major proposed change is the relocation of 
stairways from the exterior walls to the interior core of the building. This will allow 
rooms to flow into one another more smoothly. It also eliminates the exterior access 
to the second floor (East side), where the third dwelling unit was located. 

Most importantly, as noted on each of the drawings, there will be “No 
expansion of exterior envelope.” 

Sheet A2.00 shows the existing and proposed basement renovation. Sheet 
A2.01 shows the existing and proposed first floor renovation. Sheet A2.02 shows the 
existing and proposed second floor renovations. 

Under the existing condition, the house is divided by a demising wall running 
generally North-South. Entry doors from the covered porch are located on the far 
left and right of the porch.  

The West (left from street) side contains a three-level dwelling unit (including 
basement). The East (right from street) side contains a two-level dwelling unit 
(basement and first floor) and a one-level unit on the third floor. The East (right) 
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side includes a first floor foyer that allows first floor access to one unit and stairs to 
the separate second floor unit. The second floor unit contains the entry stair, a 
kitchen, bath and one bedroom. 

The proposed condition reconfigures the interior by placing the stairways in 
the interior of the house. The entries are also moved from the extreme left and right 
to the middle. This change allows the second and third floors to be mirror images of 
one another. 

The existing demising wall between the units will remain in place. 

Each unit on the first floor will have an open floor plan with, running from 
front to rear, a living room, dining area, and kitchen. A half bath and pantry form a 
core area behind each stairway. 

On the second floor, each stairway will lead to a foyer from which occupants 
can access each of two bedrooms and a full bathroom. 

The basements of the two units have somewhat different configurations. 
However, both will be limited to storage, a utility room, and a laundry room. They 
will not be habitable spaces. 

Existing crawl spaces at the rear of the building will be maintained, but the 
access to the East (right) crawl space will be moved from the North wall to the East 
wall. 

Gas, water, electric, HVAC and other systems will be upgraded as needed. 

There will be no common door between the two units on any level. 

No changes are proposed to the exterior of the building other than cosmetic 
upgrades and repairs, including opening the front porch by removing the existing 
jalousie windows and replacing them with railings. No changes are proposed to the 
layout of the lot. 

This application is made for the limited purpose of approval of the interior 
changes and restoration of the building to a two-family dwelling. 

GML § 239-m review

This project is located within 500 feet of the rights of way of the New York 
State Thruway and U.S. Route 9W, and is therefore subject to review by the 
Rockland County Planning Department for its impact, if any, on those rights of way. 
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The site is not within 500 feet of any other feature that may trigger review by the 
Department. 

SEQRA status

This application is a Type II action under SEQRA pursuant to one or more of 
the following provisions: 

 (2) replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or 
facility, in kind, on the same site, including upgrading buildings to 
meet building or fire codes, unless such action meets or exceeds any of 
the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part; 

* * * 

(9) construction or expansion of a single-family, a two-family or a 
three-family residence on an approved lot including provision of 
necessary utility connections as provided in paragraph (11) of this 
subdivision and the installation, maintenance and/or upgrade of a 
drinking water well and a septic system;3

As a result, no EAF is required,4 nor is any environmental impact review 
required. 

Planning Board Action

At its meeting of July 25, 2018, the Planning Board granted conditional site 
plan approval to the proposal. Among the conditions was the granting of needed 
variances from this Board. A copy of the Planning Board resolution is attached as 
Exhibit F. The Planning Board also referred this matter to this Board. See, memo 
dated July 28, 2018 from Planning Board Chairman Ilowite to ZBA Chairman 
Seiler, attached as Exhibit G.5

Proceeding before the Zoning Board of Appeals

In a letter to the Planning Board dated July 19, 2018 (copy attached as 
Exhibit H), Steven J. Collazuol, PE, acting as Village Engineer, indicated that the 
following variances “may be required” for this project6: 

3 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(c); see also, SEQRA Handbook, Ch. 2, Part B, § A.3. 
4 SEQRA Handbook, Ch. 2, Part B, § A.1. 
5 As of the date of this writing, the applicant has a draft version of Mr. Ilowite’s memo. The applicant 
has been advised that the final version of the memo is identical to the draft. 
6 As of the date of this writing, the applicant has a draft version of Mr. Collazuol’s letter. The 
applicant has been advised that the final version of the letter is identical to the draft, with the 
exception of the following: Mr. Collazuol’s letter referred to “Zoning RG-4 One-Family”. The 
application is, and always has been, for a Two-Family dwelling, which is permitted in the RG-4 
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Dimension  Required  Proposed/Existing 
Lot area  6,000sf 3,847sf 
Street frontage  60 ft  45 ft 
Front yard setback  20 ft  3.9 ft 
Side yard setback  10 ft  2.8 ft 
Both side yards  20 ft  9.3 ft 

Mr. Collozuol also noted that “Parking has not been addressed”. 

The Planning Board concurred with the listed variances above, and also 
noted that a variance for off-street parking spaces was required: four spaces being 
required for a two-family dwelling and zero (conforming) spaces required. 

The Planning Board authorized its Chairman to issue a letter to this Board 
wherein it indicated no objection to the bulk variances (as they relate to pre-existing 
conditions that will not be exacerbated), but noted concerns regarding the parking 
variance.  

In his letter to this Board dated July 28, 20187, Planning Board Chairman 
Ilowite noted the Planning Board’s and public’s concerns regarding the lack of 
parking availability in the subject neighborhood, and that the variance could be 
reduced if the house was converted to a one-family dwelling. However, he also noted 
that “the proposed 2-family use is appropriate and consistent with the 
neighborhood.” (In fact, at the Planning Board meeting, the Board was quite clear 
that it would be inappropriate to require this applicant to convert the structure to a 
one-family dwelling, especially since it was originally built as a two-family dwelling 
and had never been used as a one-family dwelling.) Chairman Ilowite concluded by 
asking this Board “to carefully consider the parking deficiency and its impact on the 
neighborhood.” 

The applicant seeks (a) an appeal from the determination that variances are 
required, or, in the alternative (b) that the identified variances be granted. 

(a) Appeal of Determination 

The applicant disagrees with the determination that variances are required 
in this matter. It noted that disagreement at the Planning Board level. 

District. We assume that this is a typographical error, as the dimensions cited as being required are 
for Two-Family use. In addition, it was determined at the Planning Board meeting of July 25, 2018, 
that the proposal conformed to the lot coverage requirement of the Zoning Code (#3 of Mr. Collazuol’s 
letter). 
7 Copy attached as Exhibit G. 
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As discussed, the lot, the structure, and location of the structure on the lot 
pre-existed the Zoning Code. No changes are proposed that would impact the bulk 
and parking requirements of the Code.8 The proposal is to restore an existing 
structure from its lapsed three-family non-conforming status to a conforming two-
family use. 

The Zoning Code Does Not Require Variances for This Restoration 

The South Nyack Zoning Code has specific provisions to deal with both non-
conforming buildings and uses.9 The Code distinguishes between a “nonconforming 
use” and a “building that is nonconforming as to bulk”.10 In particular, § 110-11.2, 
which provides for a “Nonconforming Use Permit” expressly provides that it is “Not 
required for nonconforming bulk.” 

Since the Code distinguishes between nonconforming uses and non-
conforming bulks, it is apparent that § 110-11.1.A.3, dealing with discontinuance of 
nonconforming uses, is not applicable to nonconforming bulks. Thus, even though, 
the subject site has not been occupied for a period of time, the existing 
nonconforming bulk continues to be lawful for a two-family dwelling. 

This is expressly set forth in the general provision of § 110-11.1.A: “Any 
nonconforming use and any building that is nonconforming as to bulk may be 
continued but:”. Following that statement are exceptions to the general rule that 
such nonconformities may continue. 

The first exception prohibits a nonconforming use or bulk from being 
“enlarged, extended, reconstructed or placed on a different portion of the lot * * * 
nor shall any external evidence of such use be increased * * *.”11

The applicant intends to repair the existing structure, having already 
removed interior drywall and some other interior features pursuant to a demolition 
permit issued by the Building Department. It intends to modernize electrical, 
plumbing, and HVAC systems, rearrange the interior, and improve the exterior 
appearance. The footprint, exterior walls and roofline, and horizontal divisions 
(floors) of the building will remain as it currently exists, and there will be no 
increase in the floor area of the building.  

The Building Inspector appears to be relying on the word “reconstructed” as 
grounds for requiring variances since the applicant intends to rearrange the interior 
of the building. However, the word “reconstructed” is part of the phrase 

8 In fact, one dimension, lot coverage, is actually being reduced by the applicant. 
9 Zoning Code, Art. XI, § 110-11.1, et seq.
10 See, e.g., § § 110-11.1.A, 110-11.1.A.1, 110-11.B, 110-11.C, 110-11.2.  
11 § 110-11.1.A.1. 
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“reconstructed or placed on a different portion of the lot”. There is no comma 
between the word “reconstructed” and the word “or”. Accordingly, the Code intends t 
apply to situations where the building is relocated to a different place on the lot, 
either by being taken down and rebuilt or by lifting and placing it elsewhere. 

This is further evidenced by the prohibition against “any external evidence of 
such use [being] increased.” 

Thus, this first exception does not apply. 

The second and third exceptions12 apply only to nonconforming uses, and are 
therefore not applicable here. The fourth exception also does not apply here, as it 
pertains to vehicles, machinery, home occupations, and solid waste receptacles.13

The Code gives express permission to improve existing nonconforming 
buildings: 

C. Normal maintenance and repair of a building which houses a 
nonconforming use or is nonconforming as to bulk is permitted 
provided such maintenance or repair does not increase the degree of, or 
create any new non-conformity.14

Thus, the work proposed is permissible under the Code, and there is no need 
for variances because of the nonconforming bulks for a two-family dwelling. Those 
bulks will not be increased, nor will any “new non-conformity” be created. 

Case Law Provides That No Variances Are Required 

Case law is quite clear that, under these circumstances, no variances are 
needed. 

In Amzalak v. Inc. Village of Valley Stream,15 the plaintiff-applicant owned a 
parcel on which two structures were located. Both the structures and the lot pre-
dated the local zoning code. One structure was used solely as a single-family 
dwelling. The second, smaller structure had a three-car garage with an apartment 
above. After the owner’s death, the apartment was left vacant beyond the one-year 
“grandfathering” period in the zoning code. The Village claimed that the building 
was a garage, and that the apartment was merely an “incidental” use. It therefore 
deemed the building to be non-conforming and required it to comply with the then-
current zoning code. 

12 § 110-11.1.A.2, 3. 
13 § 110-11.1.A.4. 
14 § 110-11.1.C. 
15 220 N.Y.S.2d 113 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Co. 1961). 
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The Supreme Court disagreed with the Village. It determined that the 
building was in fact a residence with an accessory three-car garage. It was therefore 
a use permitted as of right. The Court went on to find that, while the structure does 
not comply with area and yard requirements, the Village improperly concluded that 
the building’s use must be discontinued. As the Court noted, nothing in the Village’s 
code required the  

demolition of cessation of use of a non-conforming building for its non-
use for any period. It is limited solely to the termination of the right to 
use a building in a particular manner. This ordinance must be strictly 
construed. * * * 

        Since it is the building and not the use thereof which does not 
conform to the ordinance, summary judgment is granted to the 
plaintiff without costs.16

In Dawson v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Southold,17 the Appellate 
Division relied on the Amzalak decision above. Ms. Dawson owned property on 
which was located a primary residence and a cottage used as a secondary residence. 
The Village required her to obtain area variances, which the ZBA conditionally 
granted (there is no indication as to the nature of the conditions in the opinion). The 
Court held that the cottage “constituted a nonconforming building rather than a 
nonconforming use [citing Amzalak].” Since the ZBA “unreasonably and erroneously 
determined that the cottage fell into the latter category”, it incorrectly focused on 
the cessation of use. The Appellate Division held that petitioner was entitled to a 
certificate of occupancy and annulled the ZBA’s determination. 

In Off Shore Rest. Corp. v. Linden,18 the Appellate Division annulled the City 
of Long Beach’s determination that the conversion of interior space from a residence 
to a delicatessen-restaurant required additional off-street parking spaces. 

Here, a structure that pre-dated the Long Beach zoning code contained a 
delicatessen-restaurant with seating for 62 people. It also contained a small 
apartment at the rear. The applicant sought to “convert the premises, by means of 
nonstructural alterations, to a restaurant and cocktail lounge having a seating 
capacity of 85 people and a bar which can accommodate 15 people.”19 However, the 
property did not have room for additional parking spaces required by the zoning 
code. 

16 Id. at 114. 
17 12 A.D.3d 444, 785 N.Y.S.2d 84 (2d Dept. 2004). 
18 36 A.D.2d 948, 322 N.Y.S.2d 608 (2d Dept., 1971). 
19 Although the majority’s decision was not accompanied by an opinion, the dissent provided the 
facts. 322 N.Y.S.2d at 608. 
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The Building Inspector denied a building permit application to petitioner, 
and the ZBA denied petitioner’s application for a variance. The Supreme Court 
annulled the ZBA’s determination and directed the issuance of a building permit. 
The Appellate Division affirmed the Supreme Court. 

This clear line of case law states that there is a difference between a 
nonconforming use and a noncomplying bulk. While nonconforming uses may be lost 
as a result of cessation of use, such cessation has no impact on the bulk or 
dimensional requirements (parking spaces are deemed dimensional requirements 
under New York law).  

Thus, there is no need for variances in this case, where the structure is not 
being expanded or moved despite the fact that it has not been used as a two-family 
dwelling for many years. 

(b) Variances 

In the event that this Board denies the appeal set forth above, the applicant 
seeks alternative relief in the form of variances for the dimensional deficiencies 
described in the application. 

There are essentially two categories of bulk variances at issue: (1) physical 
dimensional variances and (2) a variance from the number of required parking 
spaces. 

One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant 
variances, is to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code 
cannot allow an otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar 
circumstances applicable to that property. For this reason, any municipality that 
adopts a zoning code must also establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York 
Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 

In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals 
“shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 
as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood or community by such grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-
b.3(b). The board must also consider five questions when engaging in this balancing 
test. The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth below: 

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of 
the area variance”:
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As stated above, all of the conditions are pre-existing. They arose from the 
time that the lot was created and the building was erected: sometime in the early 
20th century. At that time, the Village did not have a zoning code. 

The Planning Board expressed support for the granting of the dimensional 
variances, as they are pre-existing conditions that are not being further 
exacerbated. The Board also noted that the lack of parking spaces was also a pre-
existing condition, but asked that this Board “carefully consider the parking 
deficiency and its impact on the neighborhood.”20

It is unclear whether the subject site has a right to the driveway on its East 
side. That driveway is partially on the subject, and partially on the adjoining lot. At 
a Planning Board public hearing, the resident at the adjoining house (92 Brookside) 
claimed that she had researched the issue, and that the driveway accompanied 92 
Brookside, not the subject. No documentation was given to substantiate that claim. 
However, although the applicant reserves all rights it may have to that driveway, 
the applicant is not seeking to resolve the title issue in this forum. 

There is another driveway pad on the West side of the subject house. It, too, 
is only partially on the subject lot. 

While, from a practical perspective, the occupants of the subject may be able 
to use one or both of these driveways, neither conforms to the standards of the 
Village code. Therefore, the applicant does not claim either driveway for zoning 
purposes. 

Most, if not all, of the other houses along Brookside Avenue are of similar 
vintage. Most, if not all, are on undersized lots with less than the required setbacks. 
Some have only the barest sliver of separation from the side lot line, some are built 
to the lot line.  

Attached as Exhibit I is a Google Earth view of Brookside Avenue, beginning 
with the subject site at the far left and extending to number 70-72 at the far right. 
The house numbers were added by the undersigned based upon a field inspection.  

Attached as Exhibit J is a map prepared using the Rockland County 
Geographic Information System (GIS). It shows the general area under discussion, 
with the “planimetric” layer turned on. The planimetric layer shows a 
representation of buildings, driveways, sidewalks and similar man-made features, 
based upon satellite imagery. By removing vegetation from the view, it offers a 
clearer depiction of these features. 

20 See, Exhibit G. 
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The views shown in Exhibits I and J were verified by a field inspection 
performed by this office on September 17, 2018. 

Of particular note are the houses at 70, 72, 74, 76, 78, 80, 82 and 84 
Brookside Avenue. These buildings are particularly close together. None of them 
have on-site parking, although the Zoning Code would require at least 12 parking 
spaces for these homes. 

The applicant does not dispute that parking in the area is deficient. However, 
the applicant is not adding to the deficiency. The subject house was built at the 
same time as all the other houses on the street. All the other houses share the 
responsibility for contributing to the parking issues. In fact, as noted by the 
Planning Board, “[t]he proposed change in use from a 3-family to a 2-family reduces 
the magnitude of the parking non-conformity from 6 spaces to 4 spaces. This will 
lessen the impact of the non-conformity on the neighborhood.”21

In truth, the parking situation requires a solution reflecting a broader 
perspective than simply whether this property can provide all the on-site parking 
that the (subsequently-enacted) Zoning Code requires. One proposed solution, which 
appears to be under consideration, is restricting on-street parking to residents. 
Another solution may be for the Village to create additional off-street parking areas 
nearby. 

Thus, the configuration of the subject, including its lack of parking, is 
consistent with the history of the subject and with the immediate neighborhood. 

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some 
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:

There is no place on the lot to create the required on-site parking without 
razing the existing building and erecting a new one. Doing so is financially 
infeasible, and, as noted by the Planning Board, undesirable. 

The applicant is aware that a municipal parking lot exists on the South side 
of Brookside Avenue. According to a conversation between my paralegal and the 
Village Clerk’s Office had on September 18, 2018, there are 26 spaces in that lot, 
available to residents of the surrounding area at the rate of $150.00 per year. All of 
the spaces are currently being rented. Existing renters are given the first option to 
renew upon expiration of their annual agreements. There is currently a waiting list 
with 10 names. Thus, using the nearby municipal parking lot is not a practical 
alternative. 

21 Id.
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(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”: 

Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple 
arithmetic. It requires an understanding of the general area and of the existing 
conditions. See, 2 New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 

The requested variances simply reflect conditions that have existed for 
almost 100 years. Those conditions have not changed over time. The change is the 
introduction of the Zoning Code, and the attempt to apply that Code to these 
conditions. 

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:

There will be no change to the physical or environmental conditions in the 
neighborhood, other than to allow the use of a currently vacant house. 

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

The difficulty results from the imposition of standards required by a Zoning 
Code that does not take into account the existing conditions in the area. 

On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the 
applicant and the community. A formerly three-family house that is currently 
vacant and rundown will be restored to its original two-family use, with significant 
aesthetic upgrades. 

Relief requested 

Accordingly, the applicant requests the following relief: 

(a) A determination that variances are not required to restore the subject 
property to its original use as a two-family dwelling; or 

(b) The granting of the following variances: 

Dimension  Required  Proposed/Existing 
Lot area  6,000sf 3,847sf 
Street frontage  60 ft  45 ft 
Front yard setback  20 ft  3.9 ft 
Side yard setback  10 ft  2.8 ft 
Both side yards  20 ft  9.3 ft 
Parking spaces  4 0 
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Dated: September 25, 2018 
 New City, New York 

________________________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 
Attorney for applicant/owner 













VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK 

ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK 
INCORPORATED 1878 

282 SOUTH BROADWAY 
SOUTH NYACK, NEW YORK 10960 

(845) 358-0244 Fax (845-358-0630) 

BUILDING PERMIT REPORT 

February 1, 2018 

Michael Abuladze 
7 E Ridgewood Ave. 
Ridgewood, NJ 07450 

Re: Application for building permit denied. 

Location: 96 Brookside Ave., South Nyack, NY 10960 

Dear Michael 

• Property contains a pre-existing non-conforming 3 family use which has been 
discontinued. Any change in use to a property which is non-conforming requires a 
variance zoning and planning approval required. 

• Failure to correct safety conditions noted in Stop Work Order dated 11/3/2017 

Your prompt attention to this matter s appreciated. 

If you have any questions, you can contact me at the South Nyack Building Department, 
Monday-Friday, 9:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter 

Yours very truly, 

(„6,7,t7 ii,4-4-
(--'Scott Fine 

Building Inspector 





















 PB-07/25/2018 – Page 1 of 10 

 

Village of South Nyack 

Planning Board Minutes 

July 25, 2018 

 

Present: 

Jerry Ilowite, Chairperson  

Bill Whitehurst, Member  

Myra Starr, Member 

Cylinda Whitted, Member 

Michael Lockett, Member  

 

Also present: 

Robert Knoebel, Board Attorney  

Steve Collazuol, Village Engineer 

Scott Fine, Building Inspector 

Sokuna Mam, Board Secretary 

 

Mr. Ilowite called the meeting to order at 7:32pm. This meeting was noticed to the public on May 9, 

2018. There were three items on the agenda. 

 

1. Continuation site plan review  - change of use to two (2) family dwelling; grading and  

replacement of roof, sidings, windows, insulation, kitchens, baths & reinforcement existing 

floors. The premises is located at 96 Brookside Ave., South Nyack, NY 10960 and identified on 

the Tax Map as Section 66.53-2-55 in a RG-4 Zoning District 

2. Application for site plan approval by James Thomas to construct an addition to a deck. The 

premises is located at 7 Lowland Dr., South Nyack, NY  10960 and identified on the Tax Map as 

Section 66.61 Block 1 Lot 6.2 in an in an R-8 Zoning District. 

 

3. Grand View  – Proposed zoning changes for review requested by Board of Trustees 

 

 

Case # 1 – 96 Brookside Ave., South Nyack, NY 10960 

Appearing:     Ira Emmanuel, Attorney 

  Michael Alaladze, Owner Representative  

  Kevin Brodie, Architect  

 

Mr. Emmanuel proposed a change of use from a non-conforming three family use to a prior two family 

dwelling use. He explained that the Village Engineer requested additional information on the drawings 

and listed the required variances. He addressed the Rockland County Dept. of Planning updated GML 

review; this matter is remanded for local determination. Mr. Emmanuel explained that based on the 

Village Engineer’s notes, no variances are required. The house has a pre-existing bulk.  

 

Mr. Brodi explained there were no changes in the plans. He said that the proposed change of one story 

addition in the back was immediately rejected. There are no plans to change the exterior of the building 

except for cosmetic upgrades and repairs including new windows, roof and siding.  
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The proposed interior renovation includes eliminating the basement apartment. He described two storage 

rooms, a utilities room, and a laundry room proposed for the basement to serve the two dwelling units, 

and proposed the relocation of the stairways. He explained that the relocation of the stairways will be in 

code compliant.  

 

There was a discussion about egress and windows.  

 

Mr. Brodi explained reconstruction plans for the porch. The existing porch is a covered and includes 

jalousie windows, and wood columns wrapped with plywood at the windows and doors. The proposed 

open porch includes a solid wall dividing it into the two porches, two new columns, two entries doors 

and stairs in the center.  

 

There was a discussion about the porch access and stairs.  

 

Mr. Emmanuel explained the following changes and information that was requested by the Planning 

Board including: 

 correct bulk table  

 minimal landscaping proposed  

 no change to drainage  

 ac units shown on the drawings placed on the west rear side of façade  

 fence encroaches on the rear 

 parking – informal agreement therefore there’s no easement for or against  

 
Mr. Ilowite addressed the response dated July 24, 2018 from the Rockland County Dept. of Planning GML: 

 Since the proposed site plan modifications will have no adverse impacts on any County-wide 

interests, this matter is remanded for local determination.  

 

Mr. Collazuol, Village Engineer, reviewed his letter dated July 19, 2018:  

ZONING RG-4 ONE-FAMILY  

1) The minimum lot area required is 6,000 sf., 3,847 sf. is existing and proposed. A variance may 

be required.  

2) The minimum street frontage required is 60 ft., the frontage existing and proposed is 45ft. A 

variance may be required.  

3) The maximum total lot coverage allowed is 55%, the existing is 56.8 % and proposed indicated is 
54.8 %. A variance may be required.  

4) The minimum front yard setback required is 20 ft., 3.9 ft. is existing and proposed.  

5) The minimum sideyard setback required is 10 ft., 2.8 ft. is existing and proposed, a variance may be 

required.  

6) The minimum total sideyard required is 20 ft., 9.3 ft. is existing and proposed, a variance may be 
required. Bulk needs to be corrected  

7) The minimum rear yard setback required is 20 ft., 30 ft. is existing and proposed.  

8) The maximum building height allowed is 36 ft. and 3 stories/34.4 ft., 2 1/2 stories is existing and 

remain.  
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9) Parking has not been addressed.  parking has been addressed verbally, there should be a note 

stating there’s no parking  spaces for the  required/off street.  
 

PLAN REVIEW  
1) Curb cuts have not been shown for parking access. Drop curb will need road opening permit from 

(DPW) Department of Public Works.  

2) The fence in the rear yard appears to be an encroachment, this should be addressed. Mr. Collazuol 

suggested the fence to be moved to the property line.  

3) Shared parking spaces or on street parking should be explained.  

 

There was a discussion of the following:  

 placement of the ac condensers 

 rear yard setback  

 property and its structure are non-conforming as to bulk 

 pre-existing nonconforming  

 no increase of non-conformities variances  

 impervious coverage reduced  

 no effect F.A.R. (floor area ratio) 

 building footprint does not change any of the required yard non-conformities variances  

 a.c. does not create variance  

 change of use from three family to two family  

 two family permissible use 

 lot coverage is conforming 

 non-conforming as to bulk 

 

There was a discussion about availability of any parking spaces on the property. 
 

Public Comments 

Jill Ofer, 41 White Ave., said she was concerned about parking as there’s no overnight parking in 

South Nyack. She was also concerned the house a three family and six cars. 
 

Mr. Ilwoite noted Jill Ofer that the house is proposed as a two family dwelling.  

 

Kathy Tappenden, 90 Brookside Ave., spoke about parking, and the shared driveway and her concern that 

the planning board take parking into consideration. The previous owner used her driveway. Parking is an 

issue.  

 

Victoria Schwaid, 59 White Ave., expressed concerned regarding communication between the lawyer 

and owner; there are still property maintenances issues, the gutters discussed at last meeting need to be 

removed. She complained about the notice of hearing and current dates.  

 

Mr. Ilowite explained the procedure of planning board notices and postings.  

 

Victoria Schwaid, 59 White Ave expressed concern about parking issue; and the building’s foundation. 

She didn’t understand the bulk table and wonders what Mr. Emmanuel believed in about bulk table 

changed. She asked Mr. Emmanuel to speak to his client about removing the gutters and maintaining his 

property.  
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Mr. Ilwoite suggested that Ms. Schwaid communicate with the Planning Board secretary and/or the 

Building Inspector for an explanation the bulk table or other information. He explained that there were 

changes requested from the Planning Board at a previous meeting. He asked the Building Inspector to 

explain the building foundation.  

 

Mr. Fine, Building Inspector explained that the Building Department does not have a complete set of 

plans. He was more concerned about the nonconformities. He requested an engineer’s report during 

building permit.  

 

There was a discussion about the gutters.  

 

There was a discussion about property maintenance.  

 

There was a discussion of Planning Board reviews of the proposed plans and drawings and code of 

compliance.  

 

Olivia Thomas, 184 S Franklin St., was confused about the Building Inspector’s comments about a 

incomplete set of the foundation.  

 

Mr. Ilowite explained to Olivia Thomas that the house has an existing foundation which the proposed 

plan uses. He explained about foundation.  

 

Board Comments 

 

Mr. Lockett was concerned about parking and how it’ll be resolved.  

 

There was a discussion about the shared driveway.  

 

There was a discussion about parking.  

 

Mr. Ilwoite explained that the Planning Board is requesting the applicant to demonstrate availability of any 

parking spaces on the property and how the parking space meets the minimum requirements. 

 

Mr. Immanuel explained that the driveway straddles neighboring properties without formal agreement 

with those property owners or defined property rights.  

There was a discussion about parking variances.  
 

Mr. Collazuol explained the standard size parking space as being nine (9) feet wide and eighteen (18) feet 

long.  

 

 

Mr. Ilowite explained that based on the Village of South Nyack Zoning Code; there will be a need for four 

(4) parking spaces.  

 

There was a discussion about offsite parking spaces.  
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Ms. Whitted commented that the property is an eyesore to the neighborhood. 

Mr. Ilowite explained that the remedy is for the applicant is to seek variances.  

Mr. Whitehurst expressed his confusion about the applicant conforming to variances because the codes 

states any changes will need approval.  

Mr. Ilowite explained the difference between a nonconforming use and nonconforming as to bulk. He 

explained that this property is zoned for a one-two family.  

Mr. Knoebel commented that the applicant is reestablishing two family house. Any nonconforming use 

and any building that is nonconforming as to bulk may be continued except, no building which houses a 

nonconforming use or which nonconforming is as to bulk shall be structurally altered or enlarged.  

 

There was a discussion that the property has been operated as a 3-family residence for many years 

despite the lack of available parking. The proposed change in use from a 3-family to a 2-family 

reduces the magnitude of the parking non-conformity from 6 spaces to 4 spaces. 

 

Mr. Whitehurst agreed with Ms. Whitted that the house is an eyesore to the neighborhood. He is 

satisfied with that the house will be improved with the proposed changes and agrees to recommend to 

the Zoning Board.  

 

Ms. Starr commented that parking is an issue and the applicant should seek required variances from the 

Zoning Board.  

 

There was a discussion about the historical symbols for stables.  

 

There was a discussion about the Village maintaining a parking lot nearby with spaces for lease to 

the public, however the availability of vacant spaces may be very difficult to obtain. 

Recess Five Minutes 

 

There was a discussion about the proposed use.  

 

Mr. Collazuol commented he approves as long as there’s no drainage issues, driveway pitch out, front 

leader goes on driveway and on the street.  

 

Mr. Ilowite commented there’s no net increase and runoff.  

 

Scott Fine, Building Inspector commented that the applicant should request variances for parking.  

 

 

Mr. Knoebel suggested that the applicant request variances for (4) four parking spaces. 

 

There was a discussion about recommendation variances to the Zoning Board. 

 

Mr. Ilowite explained that the Village of South Nyack code has a noise ordinance.  
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Mr. Whitehurst motioned to conditionally approve the site plan application by 96 Brookside LLC for a 

change of use from a non-conforming three family to a prior two family dwelling use, improvements to 

the residence including elimination of the third dwelling unit, and incorporating that living space into the 

two remaining units; relocation of the stairways from the exterior walls to the interior core of the 

building; upgrading the gas, water, electric, HVAC as needed; and the replacement of the roof, sidings, 

and windows. No changes are proposed to the exterior of the building except for cosmetic upgrades and 

repairs, or to the layout of the lot as shown on a plan dated July 2, 2018, prepared by Kevin Brodie, 

Architect; subject to the following condition:  

 The Planning Board secretary will issue a memo to the Zoning Board with the Board’s 

recommendations and the Board authorizes the Chair to review and approve the memo. 

 The Planning Board has no objection to the granting of variances for lot area, street frontage, 

front yard, side yard and total side yard setback.   

 The maximum total lot coverage allowed is 55%, the existing is 56.8 % and proposed 

indicated is 54.8 %. Variance for a total lot coverage is not required. 

 Curb cuts needs to be shown on drawings for parking access  

 Shared parking spaces or street parking should be explained 

 The fence in the rear yard appears to be an encroachment, this should be addressed.  

 

The premises, a two family dwelling, is located at 96 Brookside Ave., South Nyack, NY 10960 and 

identified on the Tax Map as Section 66.53-2-55 in an R-4 Zoning District. This is a Type 2 action under 

SEQRA with no potential for negative environmental impact. 

Ms. Starr seconded this motion. 

 

Board Vote: 

Mr. Ilowite   Aye 

Ms. Starr  Aye 

Ms. Whitted  Aye 

Mr. Lockett  Aye 

 

Motion approved  4-0  

 

 

Case # 2 – 7 Lowland Dr., South Nyack, NY 10960 

Appearing:   Joe Gabis, Contractor 

 

Mr. Gabis explained the proposed replacement of an existing deck and the extending of an upper level 

deck.  

 

There was a discussion about the extended deck.  

 

Scott Fine, Building Inspector requested a clearer drawings showing existing and proposed deck.  

 
Mr. Ilowite addressed the response dated July 24, 2018 from the Rockland County Dept. of Planning GML: 
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1. Since the proposed project will have no adverse impacts on any County-wide interests, this matter is 

remanded for local determination.  

 

2. The following additional comments are offered strictly as observations and are not part of our 

General Municipal (GML) review. The board may have already addressed these points or may 

disregard them without any formal vote under the GML process.  

 

3. The tax parcel number and the zoning district on the GML referral form are incorrect. The form must 

be corrected. No issue 

 

Mr. Collazuol, Village Engineer, commented that the plot plan sheet 3 will need verification with 

existing survey.   

 

Mr. Collazuol, Village Engineer, reviewed his letter dated July 19, 2018:  

 ZONING RG-8H/R-12H ONE-FAMILY  
1) The minimum lot area required is 8,000 sf., 8.002 sf. net is existing and proposed.  

2) The minimum street frontage required is 80 ft., the frontage existing and proposed  is 87.2 ft.  

3) The maximum total lot coverage allowed is 45 %, the existing and proposed indicated is 29 %.  

4) The minimum front yard setback required is 30 ft., 36 ft. is existing and proposed. (tbv)  

5) The minimum sideyard setback required is 15 ft., 16 ft. is existing and proposed,  

6) The minimum total sideyard required is 30 ft., 34.9 ft. is existing and proposed, a variance may be 
required. No variance is needed  

7) The minimum rear yard setback required is 22 ft., 86.9 ft. is existing to remain as an additional front 
yard (two streets).  

8) The maximum building height allowed is 36 ft. and 3 stories/ 30 ft., 3 stories is existing, to remain. 

 

PLAN REVIEW  
We defer to the Building Dept. for the proposed deck components. 

 

There was a discussion about the previous subdivision.  

 

Board Comments 

 

Ms. Starr has no objections as except everything conforms.  

 

Mr.Whitehurst has no objections to the walkway.  

 

Mr. Whitted was concerned about the safety. 

 

Scott Fine, Building Inspector explained he will inspect the deck.  

 

Mr. Lockett was concerned about erosion.  

 

Mr. Gabis commented there’s no effect on erosion.  
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There was a discussion about the materials, railings, post.  

 

There was a discussion that there are no trees.  

 

Mr. Ilowite was concerned about the drawings and will need verification on the survey/as-built.  
 

There was a discussion about waiving providing new survey.  

 

Ms. Whitted made a motion to conditionally approve the application to permit a two-story deck  and 

railing for 7 Lowland Dr., as shown on drawings, dated June 3, 2018 prepared by Paul Gdanski, PE, 

PLLC; subject to the following conditions:  

 Plans to be revised to show existing and proposed (footings, columns, new deck) to be clearly 

marked on plans  

 As-built survey to be provided  

 All bulk-table figures verified to said survey including current bulk requirements for the zone 

  

Ms. Starr seconded this motion. 

 

Board Vote: 

Mr. Ilowite   Aye 

Ms. Starr  Aye 

Ms. Whitted  Aye 

Mr. Lockett  Aye 

 

Motion approved  4-0  

 

OLD BUSINESS: 

 

Upon motion made by Ms. Starr, seconded by Ms. Whitted, the minutes of the regular meeting of 

December 20, 2017 were adopted as amended. 

 

Board Vote: 

Mr. Ilowite  Aye 

Ms. Starr  Aye 

Ms. Whitted   Aye 

 

Motion approved  3-0 

 

Upon motion made by Ms. Starr, seconded by Mr. Lockett, the minutes of the regular meeting of 

January 17, 2018 were adopted as amended. 

 

Board Vote: 

Mr. Ilowite  Aye 

Ms. Starr  Aye 
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Ms. Whitted   Aye 

Mr. Lockett  Aye 

 

Motion approved  4-0 

 

Upon motion made by Ms. Starr, seconded by Ms. Whitted, the minutes of the regular meeting of 

February 28, 2018 were adopted as amended. 

 

Board Vote: 

Mr. Ilowite  Aye 

Ms. Starr  Aye 

Ms. Whitted   Aye 

Mr. Lockett  Aye 

 

Motion approved  4-0 

 

The Board postponed approval of minutes of the March 28, 2018 until the next meeting. 

 

The Board postponed approval of minutes of the May 23, 2018 until the next meeting. 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

Grand View – Proposed zoning changes for review requested by Board of Trustees 

 

Mr. Ilowite explained that the Board of Trustees has requested the Planning Board to review and submit 

comments regarding a local law amending the proposed local law for Houses of Worship and 

Educational Uses for Village of Grand View-On-Hudson. The Village of South Nyack’s zoning 

regulations and the zoning uses are controversial in Rockland County.  

 

Mr. Knoebel commented that the Board of Trustees gave a difficult task to the Planning Board with 

limited facts for a significant zoning uses.  

 

There was a discussion with the following:  

 South Nyack Comprehensive Planning Committee  

 Reviewing federal law  

 study how it would affect South Nyack’s infrastructure.  

 There are changes Village Code.  

 The Board of Trustees requested that Planning Board provide a report to the Board by July, 2018 

on whether our Village should consider such changes. 

 religious/education uses versus nonreligious/education uses.   

 What are the goals, purpose, concerns? 

 The Village of Grandview intent amending local the zoning law and special permit uses to help 

minimize the effect of severe weather conditions, soil erosion, flooding, wind damage and 

similar unforeseen occurrences by limiting land disturbance without encroaching constitutional 

rights of property owners.  
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 Current regulation and current uses  

 further studies needed 

 possibly need another committee / hire professions  

 Zoning review commission  

 Complex and time-consuming  

 Mr. Ilowite and Mr. Knoebel will write a short draft report to the Board of Trustees.  

 

 

Ms. Whitted made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:34pm, seconded by Mr. Whitehurst, and 

unanimously approved.   

 

 

The next meeting will be on September 26, 2018 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

Sokuna Mam       Date Approved:  _____________________ 

Deputy Village Clerk 



 

Page 1 of 2 
 

To:  Village of South Nyack Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Village of South Nyack Planning Board 

Re:  96 Brookside Ave appeal 

Date:  DRAFT July 28, 2018 

 

Dear Chairman Seiler: 

 

With respect to the appeal by Jacob Lefkowitz for variances for a proposed site plan at 96 Brookside 

Ave, and pursuant to Village of South Nyack Zoning Local Law §110-14.5 and §110-13.3, the Planning 

Board, in its capacity to provide advice to the Zoning Board of Appeals, provides the following comments 

and recommendations: 

 

The property is an existing detached home, formerly used as a 2-family residence and now proposed to 

be a 2-family residence. The home is similar to other homes in the neighborhood, which consists of 

other single family and multi-family residences. The Planning Board approves of the applicant’s plan to 

renovate the building, which will greatly improve its usability and appearance and will be an 

enhancement to the neighborhood. 

 

The property and its structure are non-conforming as to bulk. These non-conformities are pre-existing 

this application. The proposed plans do not increase any of the non-conformities. The building footprint 

is not proposed to be increased and thus do not change any of the required yard non-conformities. 

 

The impermeable surface coverage is reduced slightly. 

 

Therefore, the Planning Board has no objection to the granting of variances for required yards. 

 

The applicant was unable to demonstrate availability of any parking spaces on the property. While there 

appears to be some space, the space does not meet minimum requirements and it straddles 

neighboring properties without formal agreement with those property owners.  

 

The property has been operated as a 3-family residence for many years despite the lack of available 

parking. The proposed change in use from a 3-family to a 2-family reduces the magnitude of the parking 

non-conformity from 6 spaces to 4 spaces. This will lessen the impact of the nonconformity on the 

neighborhood. 

 

The Board and members of the public expressed concerns over the lack of parking.  

 

The Board noted that the Village maintains a parking lot nearby with spaces for lease to the public, 

however the availability of vacant spaces may be very difficult to obtain. 
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The Board noted that if the property were used as a single-family residence, this would further reduce 

the extent of the nonconformity. However, the Board believes the proposed 2-family use is appropriate 

and consistent with the neighborhood.  

 

The Board encourages the Zoning Board of Appeals to carefully consider the parking deficiency and its 

impact on the neighborhood.  

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Jerry Ilowite, Chairman 

Village of South Nyack Planning Board 
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